



Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

January 14, 2016

INTERESTED AGENCIES AND PARTIES:

## REQUEST FOR COMMENTS – PROPOSED CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER, REQUIRING THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 8 TO CLEAN UP AND ABATE THE EFFECTS OF THE DISCHARGE OF DREDGE AND FILL MATERIAL TO WATERS OF THE STATE AT THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY 138 WIDENING PROJECT AT SHEEP CREEK, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Water Board) intends to issue a Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO) in approximately one month. The CAO names the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) as the responsible party for unauthorized discharges of waste to waters of the state from Phase I of the California Highway 138 Widening Project at Sheep Creek. The activities conducted at Sheep Creek, a water of the state, were undertaken without first obtaining individual Waste Discharge Requirements.

The Water Board is requesting your review and comments upon the proposed CAO (enclosed). The proposed CAO can also be viewed at the Water Board's webpage at <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan</a>.

All comments regarding the proposed CAO must be received by the Water Board by **February 12, 2016 at 5:00 p.m.** Please send your comments to:

Sue Genera, Executive Assistant Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board 2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd. South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

Alternatively, you may electronically submit comments (Subject Line: Caltrans CAO Comments) to: <u>RB6enfproceed@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

The CAO is being issued in response to recent construction activities at Sheep Creek that remain a threat to water quality and create or threaten to create a condition of pollution. The proposed CAO requires Caltrans to (1) immediately implement and maintain stormwater Best Management Practices (BMPs), (2) submit a work plan for the Sheep Creek Abutment and Creek Restoration Project (Project), complete implementation of the Project, and conduct weekly inspections and reporting during implementation of the Project, and (3) submit information required for completion of individual Waste Discharge Requirements. These actions are needed to prevent

KIMBERLY COX, CHAIR | PATTY Z. KOUYOUMDJIAN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

discharges and threatened discharges of sediment, sediment-laden stormwater, and other construction-related constituents of concern, to waters of the state and ensure that Caltrans' activities comply with Water Board requirements. Nothing in this CAO prohibits Caltrans from implementing stormwater BMPs prior to the adoption of this order.

If you have questions or comments regarding this matter, please contact me at (530) 542-5436 (<u>lauri.kemper@waterboards.ca.gov</u>) or Jan Zimmerman, Engineering Geologist at (760) 241-7376 (jan.zimmerman@waterboards.ca.gov).

LAURI KEMPER, P.E. ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE OFFICER

cc: Mail List Jan Zimmerman, RWQCB, Lahontan

LK/ma/T: Caltrans Sheep Creek CAO Request for Comments

## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD LAHONTAN REGION

## CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R6V-2016-PROP

## REQUIRING THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 8 TO CLEAN UP AND ABATE THE EFFECTS OF THE DISCHARGE OF DREDGE AND FILL MATERIAL TO WATERS OF THE STATE AT THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY 138 WIDENING PROJECT AT SHEEP CREEK

San Bernardino County \_\_\_\_

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Water Board), finds:

## BACKGROUND

- 1. The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) is responsible for the design, construction, management, and maintenance of the State's highway system, including freeways, bridges, maintenance facilities, and related properties. Phase I of the State Route 138 Widening Project (Project) consists of widening State Route 138 from two lanes to four lanes with a median left turn lane and realignment of portions of the mainline to improve traffic operation and safety. The Project location in San Bernardino County includes the highway segment from the Interstate 15/State Route 138 interchange to the State Route 138/Acorn Road interchange near the City of Phelan. The Project is approximately 13 miles long and extends from Post Mile (PM) 15.2 to PM 2.2. Project activities involve horizontal realignment, pavement rehabilitation, drainage improvements, turning lanes, traffic system management, wildlife crossings, bridge improvements, structure widening, and an addition of a vista point.
- 2. On January 15, 2014, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) issued Caltrans a Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification for California Department of Transportation State Route 138 Widening Project Phase 1, San Bernardino, California (401 certification) for project-related activities taking place or impacting waters of the United States. Because the Project affects waters within multiple regions, the State Water Board has responsibility for the Project. The 401 certification notes that "this Water Quality Certification applies to all aspects of the Project except for impacts to Sheep Creek and non-federal waters of the state in that vicinity. Impacts to those non-federal waters will be addressed separately through Waste Discharge Requirements."
- 3. On February 24, 2015, Caltrans submitted a Notice of Intent to enroll under the General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with Construction and

Land Disturbance Activities, Order No. 2010-0014-DWQ (Construction General Permit). Caltrans was subsequently enrolled under the Construction General Permit on March 10, 2015. Similar to the 401 certification, the Construction General Permit applies to all aspects of the Project except for discharges from construction activities to Sheep Creek and non-federal waters of the state in that vicinity.

- 4. Staff of the Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board conducted two inspections of the Project on June 5, 2015 and June 16, 2015. On September 29, 2015, staff from the State Water Board's Office of Enforcement and Division of Water Quality conducted a follow-up inspection of the Project accompanied by staff of the Lahontan and Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Boards (collectively referred to as "Board staff") and Caltrans. All inspection attendees were onsite to inspect Project activities near Sheep Creek, a non-federal water of the state. As of the September 29<sup>th</sup> inspection, individual waste discharge requirements (WDRs) had not been obtained for the work within Sheep Creek and its associated Drainage Systems (referred to as "Sheep Creek project"). According to the Resident Engineer of the Project, Sheep Creek project activities began along the southern upstream side of Highway 138, on May 18, 2015.
- 5. Staff observed that extensive in-channel work had been conducted within the creek bed and along banks of Sheep Creek. Staff also observed an absence of adequate best management practices (BMPs) along the banks of the creek and debris accumulation upstream of footings from previous storm events. Sediment, turbidity, and oil and grease are some of the pollutants of concern which pose a threat to waters of the state due to unpermitted Sheep Creek project activities. Furthermore, the Sheep Creek project is neither covered by the 401 certification nor the Construction General Permit as the activities are taking place in nonfederal waters of the state. At the time of the September 29<sup>th</sup> inspection, Caltrans was not engaging in active construction in Sheep Creek. Rather, Caltrans indicated to Board staff that Sheep Creek project activities ceased in August 2015.
- 6. Subsequent to Board staff's inspection, Caltrans sent a letter to its contractor, Flatiron/Hardy & Harper A Joint Venture, on October 16, 2015. The letter acknowledges that partial work took place in five out of six drainages of Sheep Creek (Drainage Systems 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6) between June 29, 2015 and July 14, 2015. Additionally, the letter notes that all work in Sheep Creek ceased on August 26, 2015.
- 7. The Sheep Creek activities conducted without first obtaining individual WDRs are unauthorized and activities conducted by Caltrans prior to August 26, 2015 caused or permitted waste to be discharged to waters of the state. Though Caltrans directed its contractor to cease Sheep Creek project activities, sediment from previously disturbed areas (in Sheep Creek and Drainage Systems 1, 2, 3,

4, and 6) remain a threat to water quality and create or threaten to create a condition of pollution, particularly during the rainy season, due to an absence of adequate erosion and sediment control BMPs as observed by Board staff during the September 29, 2015 inspection.

- Caltrans is responsible for Phase I of the State Route 138 Widening Project. Additionally, pursuant to the Construction General Permit, the Caltrans District Director is the Legally Responsibly Person (LRP) for the Project. Caltrans is also the applicant for individual WDRs which would establish requirements and authorize the Sheep Creek project activities.
- 9. The Water Quality Control Plan for the Lahontan Region (Basin Plan) contains policies that the Water Board uses with other laws and regulations to protect the quality of the waters of the state within the Lahontan Region. The Basin Plan sets forth water quality standards for surface water and groundwater's of the Region, which include designated beneficial uses as well as narrative and numerical objectives that must be maintained or attained to protect those uses. The Basin Plan can be accessed via the Water Board's website at <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan/water">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan/water</a> issues/programs/basin\_plan/refer ences.shtml. The Sheep Creek Project is located within the Mojave Hydrologic Unit 628.00, El Mirage Hydrologic Area 628.10. The designated beneficial uses of surface waters within the Unit/Area are provided in Chapter 2 of the Basin Plan and include MUN, AGR, GWR, FRSH, REC-1, REC-2, WARM, WILD, and RARE.

## **LEGAL REQUIREMENTS - AUTHORITY**

10. California Water Code section 13304, subdivision (a) states in part:

Any person...who has caused or permitted, causes or permits, or threatens to cause or permit any waste to be discharged or deposited where it is...discharged into waters of the state and creates, or threatens to create, a condition of pollution or nuisance, shall upon order of the regional board clean up the waste or abate the effects of the waste...

11. California Water Code section 13267, subdivision (b) states in part:

In conducting an investigation [of the quality of any waters of the state within its region] the regional board may require any person who has discharged waste within its region...[to] furnish, under penalty of perjury, technical or monitoring program reports which the regional board requires. The burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable relationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. In requiring those reports, the regional board shall provide the person with a written explanation with regard to the need for the reports, and shall identify the evidence that supports requiring that person to provide the reports.

Water Code section 13267, subdivision (b) authorizes the Water Board to require technical and monitoring reports to investigate the quality of waters of the state within its region. The information required by this Order, including technical and/or monitoring reports, are necessary to ensure that Caltrans' activities are protective of water quality in Sheep Creek and its associated drainages and to obtain any necessary information for the timely completion of individual WDRs for the Sheep Creek project. Based on the nature and possible consequences of the discharges described in Findings No. 1 through 9 above, the burden of providing the required reports bears a reasonable relationship to the need for the reports and the benefits to be obtained from the reports.

- 12. Pursuant to Water Code section 13304, the Water Board is entitled to, and may seek, reimbursement for all reasonable costs actually incurred by the Water Board to investigate unauthorized discharges of wastes or to oversee cleanup of waste, abatement of the effect thereof, or other remedial action pursuant to this Order.
- 13. This Order requires Caltrans to submit information required to expedite the issuance of individual WDRs for the Sheep Creek project. In addition, this Order requires Caltrans to take necessary remedial and preventative measures to ensure that further discharges of sediment and/or sediment laden stormwater from the disturbed Sheep Creek project area to Sheep Creek, a non-federal water of the state, do not occur. These remedial and preventative measures required by this Order are designed to protect water quality in Sheep Creek until the State Water Board issues individual WDRs for the Sheep Creek project. This Order does not authorize Caltrans, or its contractor, to engage in construction work without first obtaining individual WDRs from the State Water Board.
- 14. **California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance:** The issuance of this Order is an enforcement action taken by a regulatory agency and is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to section 15321(a)(2), Chapter 3, Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. Implementation of the required corrective action activities outlined by this Order are considered to be minor actions performed to assure the maintenance, restoration, enhancement, or protection of the environment and therefore generally be exempt pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 15308. Furthermore, Caltrans previously conducted the required environmental review for the State Route 138 Widening Project. On June 20, 2012, Caltrans completed its Initial Study with Mitigated Negative Declaration and Environmental Assessment. On January 17, 2014, the State Water Board, as Responsible Agency, approved the project and filed its Notice of Determination stating that it would not have a significant effect on the environment.

## <u>ORDER</u>

**THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that pursuant to Water Code sections 13267 and 13304, Caltrans (also referred to hereafter as the "Discharger") shall take necessary remedial action to prevent discharges and threatened discharges of sediment, sediment-laden stormwater, and other construction-related constituents of concern, to waters of the state, and shall comply with the provisions of this Order:

- 1. Implementation of Best Management Practices:
  - 1.1 Effective immediately upon issuance of this Order, Caltrans shall implement and maintain the erosion and sediment controls described in Section 500.3 "BMP Selection for Erosion and Sediment Control" of its Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for Widening Highway, Bridges and Construction Retaining Walls on Route 138 at the Sheep Creek project site during periods of active and inactive construction as described in Attachment D to Order 2009-0009-DWQ and as amended by Order 2010-0014-DWQ.
  - 1.2 Effective immediately upon issuance of this Order, Caltrans shall continuously implement effective handling, storage, use, and disposal practices described in Section 500.4 "BMP Selection for Construction Site Management" of its *Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for Widening Highway, Bridges and Construction Retaining Walls on Route 138* at the Sheep Creek project site during periods of active and inactive construction as described in Attachment D to Order 2009-0009-DWQ and as amended by Order 2010-0014-DWQ.
- 2. Sheep Creek Abutment and Creek Restoration Project:
  - 2.1 Within 15 days of the effective date of this Order, Caltrans shall submit the *Sheep Creek Abutment and Creek Restoration Project Work Plan.* This plan is specific to the remedial and preventative measures that are designed to protect water quality. The plan shall include:
    - 2.1.1 A timeline for completion of the Sheep Creek Abutment and Creek Restoration Project;
    - 2.1.2 Details, in narrative form, on the construction and design plans for the *Sheep Creek Abutment and Creek Restoration Work Plan*;
    - 2.1.3 A detailed description, in narrative form, of project milestones and activities to be completed at the end of each milestone deadline;
    - 2.1.4 An Erosion and Sediment Control Plan for work occurring in Sheep Creek, including but not limited to procedures

California Department of Transportation, District 8 Cleanup and Abatement Order R6V-2016-PROP

> Caltrans will follow to protect water quality in Sheep Creek prior to and when a storm event occurs during implementation of this project; and

- 2.1.5 A Flow Diversion Plan for in-water work occurring in Sheep Creek, including details for isolating work areas from instream flows and stormwater run-on.
- 2.2 Within 90 days of workplan acceptance by Water Board staff, complete implementation of the Sheep Creek Abutment and Creek Restoration Project Work Plan.
- 2.3 Caltrans shall conduct weekly inspections and submit reports to the Water Board (including photos) during implementation of the *Sheep Creek Abutment and Creek Restoration Project* each Monday by 5pm after the commencement of implementation.
- 3. Information Required for Completion of Individual Waste Discharge Requirements:
  - 3.1 Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Caltrans shall submit information necessary to facilitate the State Water Resources Control Board's timely completion and issuance of individual WDRs. The information shall be submitted in narrative form in written report and may contain plan drawings or schematics as attachments to the written report. The report shall include:
    - 3.1.1 Details on the construction plans and design for the Sheep Creek project, including a timeline for completion of the Sheep Creek project, and a detailed description, in narrative form, of project milestones and activities to be completed at the end of each milestone;
    - 3.1.2 An Erosion and Sediment Control Plan for work occurring in Sheep Creek and the six drainages of Sheep Creek, including but not limited to procedures Caltrans will follow to protect water quality in Sheep Creek prior to and when a storm event occurs during active and inactive construction; and
    - 3.1.3 A Flow Diversion Plan for in-water work occurring in Sheep Creek, including details for isolating work areas from instream flows and stormwater run-on.
    - 3.1.4 Proposed mitigation for the Sheep Creek project and the Sheep Creek Abutment and Creek Restoration Project for impacts to waters of the state. Proposed mitigation shall include estimated quantity in acres or linear feet that will be created, restored, enhanced, purchased from a mitigation bank or conservation bank, or set aside for protection or

other compensatory mitigation such as in lieu. The proposed mitigation should also consider increased ratios, where appropriate, to account for temporal losses, including prior activities conducted without Board approval and length of duration of the impacts.

#### **General Provisions**

4. Plan Approval and Implementation

All plans required by this Order require the Water Board staff's approval, and shall be incorporated and implemented as part of this Order whether expressly stated above or not. Any violation of an approved plan required by this Order shall be considered a violation of this Order.

5. Certifications for all Plans and Reports

All technical and monitoring plans and reports required in conjunction with this Order are required pursuant to Water Code section 13267 and shall include a statement by an authorized representative of Caltrans, certifying under penalty of perjury the following:

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Engineered plans shall be prepared or directly supervised by, and signed and stamped by a Professional Geologist or Civil Engineer, respectively, registered in California. It is expected that all interpretations and conclusions of data in these documents to be truthful, supported with evidence, with no attempts to mislead by false statements, exaggerations, deceptive presentation, or failure to include essential information.

All reports, workplans, etc., shall be submitted electronically via email to <u>Lahontan@waterboards.ca.gov</u> and reference the Cleanup and Abatement Order Number. In addition, all reports, work plans, etc., must be submitted in hardcopy to both the Victorville office of the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board and the State Water Resources Control Board's Division of Water Quality: California Department of Transportation, District 8 Cleanup and Abatement Order R6V-2016-PROP

> Jan Zimmerman Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board 14440 Civic Drive, Suite 200 Victorville, California 92392

Brian Dailey Division of Water Quality State Water Resources Control Board 1001 "I" Street, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor Sacramento, California 95814

7. Liability for Oversight Costs Incurred by the Water Board

Caltrans shall be liable, pursuant to Water Code 13304, to the Water Board for all reasonable costs incurred by the Water Board to investigate unauthorized discharges of waste, or to oversee cleanup of such waste, abatement of the effects thereof, or other remedial action, pursuant to this Order. Caltrans shall reimburse the Water Board for all reasonable costs associated with site investigation, oversight, and cleanup. Failure to pay any invoice for the Water Board's investigation and oversight costs within the time stated in the invoice (or within thirty days after the date of invoice, if the invoice does not set forth a due date) shall be considered a violation of this Order. If this site is enrolled in a State Water Board-managed reimbursement program, reimbursement shall be made pursuant to this Order and according to the procedures established in that program.

8. No Limitation of Water Board Authority

This Order in no way limits the authority of this Water Board to institute additional enforcement actions or to require additional investigation or implementation of remedial or preventative measures consistent with the Water Code. This Order may be revised by the Executive Officer as additional information becomes available.

9. Enforcement

Failure to comply with the requirements, terms, or conditions of this Order will result in additional enforcement action that may include the imposition of administrative civil liability pursuant to California Water Code sections 13268 and 13350, or referral to the Attorney General of the State of California for civil liability or injunctive relief. The Water Board reserves its rights to take any enforcement action authorized by law.

California Department of Transportation, District 8 Cleanup and Abatement Order R6V-2016-PROP

#### 10. Permits or Approvals

This Order does not alleviate the responsibility of Caltrans to obtain necessary local, state, and/or federal permits to construct or operate facilities or take actions necessary for compliance with this Order. This Order does not prevent imposition of additional standards, requirements, or conditions by any other regulatory agency.

#### 11. Right to Petition

Any person aggrieved by this action of the Water Board may petition the State Water Board to review the action in accordance with Water Code section 13320 and California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 2050 and following. The State Water Board shall receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., 30 days after the date this Order is issued, except that if the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition shall be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day. Copies of the law and regulations applicable to filing petitions may be found on the Internet at: <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public\_notices/petitions/water\_quality">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public\_notices/petitions/water\_quality</a> or will be provided upon request.

| Ordered by: | PATTY Z. KOUYOUMDJ<br>EXECUTIVE OFFICER | Dated:              |  |
|-------------|---|---------------------|--|
| Attachment: | 1. September 29, 201                    | 5 Inspection Report |  |

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

| Inspection Attendees |  |  |
|----------------------|--|--|
| Brian Dailey         | State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)        |  |
| Ana Maria Saenz      | SWRCB  |  |
| Ann Marie Ore        | SWRCB  |  |
| Jan Zimmerman        | Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board      |  |
| Jason Bill           | Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board     |  |
| Elvira Lenart        | California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) |  |
| Dave Meress          | Caltrans   |  |
| Ron Lamaster         | CLM Professional Services                          |  |

Inspection Report by State Water Board staff: Brian Dailey and Ann Marie Ore

| Project File Numbers  |                |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| WDID                  | SB13004IN      |
| Regulatory Measure ID | 394308         |
| Stormwater WDID       | 8 36C372366    |
| USACE File Number     | SPL-2009-00607 |

## **Project Description**

The Project consists of widening State Route 138 from two lanes to four lanes with a median left turn lane and realignment of portions of the mainline to improve traffic operation and safety. The Project location includes the highway segment from the Interstate 15/State Route 138 interchange, in San Bernardino County to the State Route 138/Acorn Road interchange near the City of Phelan. The Project is approximately 13 miles long and extends from Post Mile (PM) 15.2 to PM 2.2. Project activities involve horizontal realignment, pavement rehabilitation, drainage improvements, turning lanes, traffic system management, wildlife crossings, bridge improvements, structure widening, and an addition of a vista point.

The Project occurs within three watersheds: the Mojave Hydrologic Unit (HU), the El Mirage Hydrologic Area (HA), and the Santa Ana River HU. The watersheds are located within the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board's (Lahontan Regional Water Board) and the Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board's (Santa Ana Regional Water Board) jurisdiction. Due to the Project affecting waters within multiple Regional Water Board jurisdictions the State Water Board has responsibility for the Project.

Water bodies impacted by the Project include Cajon Creek, Sheep Creek, and multiple unnamed ephemeral streams. The Water Quality Certification applies to all aspects of the Project except for impacts to Sheep Creek and non-federal waters of the state in that vicinity. Impacts to those non-federal waters will be addressed separately through Waste Discharge Requirements.

Impacts related to construction and operations of the Project that has been certified include permanent fill impacts to 1.486 acres of waters of the U.S. and temporary fill impacts of 0.200 acres of waters of the U.S.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

## **Inspection Description**

This inspection was conducted as a follow up to inspections conducted by Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board staff in June 2015. Project construction activities were observed for compliance with conditions of the Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID SB13004IN) issued by the State Water Resources Control Board January 15, 2014. Additionally, Project activities occurring in waters of the state without approved waste discharge requirements (WDRs) were observed.

Ann Marie Ore arrived at the Caltrans office in Colton at approximately 0830 hours to conduct a preliminary records review with the Caltrans and CLM staff referenced above. Brian Dailey and Ana Maria Saenz arrived at the Caltrans office in Colton, CA at approximately 1000 hours to begin the inspection of Project related documents with Ann Marie Ore. Following a review of Project related documents and a discussion of the Project status, SWRCB and Caltrans inspection attendees departed the Colton, CA office and arrived on the Project site near Sheep Creek in San Bernardino, County at approximately 1245 hours. All inspection attendees were onsite to inspect Project activities near Sheep Creek. Field inspection continued at multiple locations along the entire Project until approximately 1645 hours.

## **File Review Findings**

Selected records from the following categories were reviewed: Stormwater Site Inspection Reports, Stormwater Site Inspection Follow-up Actions, Rain Event Action Plans, and Notice of Discharge Reports. Project documentation was thorough and only one area was noted to have a deficiency: In the Weekly Inspection Reports from June 22, 2015 through the date of the inspection (September 29, 2015), the same stormwater deficiency was noted in each weekly report (the first and last reports are included as Attachment 1). The Project is a Risk Level 2 project. The Construction General Permit requires Risk Level 2 dischargers to implement erosion controls for inactive areas. Inactive areas at the Gramacy Avenue section of the Project should have been covered with erosion control measures. However a review of Caltrans' records shows on page 4 of the stormwater reports for the Gramacy Avenue location, the boxes for "Inactive areas covered?" and "100% coverage of required areas" repeatedly checked "No" for 15 consecutive weeks.

Other deficiencies noted in some of the Stormwater Inspections Reports were typically corrected by the time of the subsequent weekly inspection.

Although rain events had occurred on project area, samples were not collected because rain events happened on weekend/non-working days.

Caltrans staff noted that that they only recently (since the July 31, 2015, Notice of Violation) became aware of the fact there was a Clean Water Act section 401 certification issued for the project and that they were not familiar with the content of the Certification.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

## Inspection Findings

#### 1. Non-compliance with Certification Authorization.

#### **Certification Condition**

Impacts related to construction and operations of the Project include permanent fill impacts to 1.486 acres of waters of the U.S. and temporary fill impacts of 0.200 acres of waters of the U.S.

Details of anticipated project impacts are presented in Attachment D.

#### Inspection Observations

- Field verification of the location of temporary impacts at Cajon Creek as shown in Figure 3A of Attachment D showed that impacts occurred in an unpermitted location. (See pictures 1 through 3 below.)
- b. Unpermitted temporary impacts to Waters of the U.S. occurring throughout the Project at a temporary access road which bisects multiple Drainage IDs as shown in Table 1 of Attachment D has been installed parallel to SR 138. This access road has placed unpermitted temporary fill and severed the upstream and downstream hydrologic connectivity of numerous drainages throughout the Project. (See pictures 4, 5, and 6 below.)

## 2. Non-compliance with Administrative Condition 2

#### **Certification Condition**

A copy of this Certification, the application, and supporting documentation must be available at the Project site during construction for review by site personnel and agencies. All personnel performing work on the proposed Project shall be familiar with the content of this Certification and its posted location on the Project site.

#### Inspection Observations

- a. Caltrans inspection attendees repeatedly stated throughout the inspection that they did not know there was a Clean Water Act section 401 certification issued for the project and that they were not familiar with the content of the Certification.
- b. A copy of the application and Certification were not available at the Project site.

## 3. Non-compliance with Additional Condition 4. a)

## **Certification Condition**

Appropriate BMPs shall be implemented and maintained throughout Project activities to minimize sediment disturbance to and suspension within surface waters as described in this Certification, the Project Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans (SWPPPs), and the Project Initial Study and Addenda.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

#### Inspection Observations

- a. Inadequate BMPs observed throughout the Project. (See picture 7 below.)
- b. Majority of Drainage IDs did not have any BMPs installed to minimize sediment disturbance and prevent sediment from areas disturbed during construction from entering a Water of the U.S. (See pictures 8, 9, and 10 below.)
- c. A single wattle was observed at Drainage I.D. 1b which provided insufficient coverage. (See picture 11 below.)

#### 4. Non-compliance with Additional Condition 4. b)

#### Certification Condition

All BMP materials shall be on site prior to construction activity and ready for use throughout construction. BMPs shall be in full compliance with all specifications governing their proper design, installation, operation, and maintenance of such management practices throughout their useful life.

#### Inspection Observations

- a. BMPs were observed installed not per specifications governing their proper design, installation, and operation. (See pictures 12,13, and 14 below.)
- b. Silt fence observed installed perpendicular to the flow of Cajon Creek which would wash down the creek following a rain event. Caltrans staff stated that silt fence was installed for exclusion fencing as requested by California Department of Fish and Wildlife. (See pictures 13 and 14 below.)

## 5. Non-compliance with Additional Condition 4. f):

## Certification Condition

Fueling, lubrication, maintenance, storage, and staging of vehicles and equipment shall be outside of waters of the U.S., and shall not result in a discharge or a threatened discharge to waters of the U.S.

#### Inspection Observations

- a. Equipment fueling observed in Drainage I.D. 41b. (See picture 15 below.)
- b. Fuel stains on ground observed in Drainage I.D. 41b. (See picture 16 below.)

## 6. Non-compliance with Additional Condition 4. g)

#### **Certification Condition**

A daily log shall be maintained to note the presence and absence of waste releases from vehicles and equipment within or adjacent to waters of the U.S. Copies of the daily log shall be available on site. Daily visual inspections for waste releases of all vehicles and equipment parked or operating within 50 feet of waters of the U.S. shall be conducted before the vehicles or equipment are operated for the work day. Spillage and leaks shall be reported in the daily log when they occur. Presence of any spillage from leaks shall be reported in the daily log and contaminated soils shall be removed immediately from the site

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

and disposed of at an approved area or facility. State Water Board and/or the appropriate Regional Water Board staff may request this information at any time.

#### Inspection Observations

a. A daily log was not available on site.

## 7. Non-compliance with Additional Condition 4. k)

#### Certification Condition

All ground disturbance activities shall employ appropriate washout and erosion control BMPs to protect waters of the U.S.

#### Inspection Observations

a. Inadequate erosion control BMPs to protect waters of the U.S. were observed throughout the many Project areas. (See pictures 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 below.)

# 8. Non-compliance with Attachment F Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Minimization Measure Bio-34

#### Certification Condition

No debris, soil, silt, sand, bark, slash, RE/Biologist sawdust, rubbish, cement or concrete or washings thereof, oil or petroleum products or other organic or earthen material from any construction or associated activity of whatever nature shall be allowed to enter into or be placed where it may be washed by rainfall or runoff into washes or culverts that cross the project area.

## Inspection Observations

Construction materials and soil, silt, and sand observed placed in washes. (See pictures 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 11 below.)

## 9. Unauthorized Impacts to Sheep Creek

As of the date of the inspection, WDRs had not been obtained for work within Sheep Creek. According to the Resident Engineer (R.E.), work began within Sheep Creek (on the southern/up creek side of Hwy 138) on May 18, 2015. Bridge footings had been built, but construction had ceased approximately 1 month prior to the inspection. The R.E. stated that work is projected to begin again at the Sheep Creek Location in approximately 2 months' time.

In addition to performing construction within Waters of the State without WDRs, Caltrans' attempts to implement stormwater BMPs at Sheep Creek were neither adequate nor protective of water quality. (See pictures 17-31, below).

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

## Inspection Photos

# Picture 1: Unauthorized temporary impact in Cajon Creek (rough outline of area in yellow)



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 2: Unauthorized temporary impact in Cajon Creek (rough outline of area in yellow)



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 3: Unauthorized temporary impact in Cajon Creek (rough outline of area in yellow)



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 4: View South East of unpermitted temporary impact at Drainage ID 54. Note fill from access road in the stream channel (rough outline of area in yellow).



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 5: View South of timber mats stockpiled within the channel of Drainage I.D. 54 (rough outline of area in yellow).



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 6: View West of unpermitted temporary impact at Drainage ID 55. Note the access road parallel to road construction and fill within the stream channel. Flow path and direction shown with arrow.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 7: View North of Drainage ID 55. Note the inadequate BMPs and unconsolidated sediment and sandbags in the stream channel.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 8: View South East of Drainage ID 69. Note excavation in channel, spoils from excavation stockpiled adjacent to excavation and in channel (shown in yellow rectangle), and no erosion and sediment controls installed.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 9: View West at Drainage ID 16. Note the un-stabilized stream banks and absence of erosion and sediment controls (approximate areas in yellow boxes). Additionally the stream has been completely disconnected from upstream flow with metal sheet pilings.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 10: View East of Cajon Creek North East bank. Note the absence of erosion and sediment controls on the exposed bank (rough outline of area in yellow).



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 11: View North West of Drainage ID 1b. Note the large stockpile of gravel adjacent to water body and overtopped wattle with gravel in streambed.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015



Picture 12: View of gap in wattles adjacent to Drainage ID 1b.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015



## Picture 13: View North of silt fence installed across Cajon Creek Channel.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 14: View West of silt fence installed as wildlife exclusion fencing in the Cajon Creek stream channel. Note the road in the channel and rock rip rap along the southern banks of the channel (rough outline of channel area in yellow).



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015



## Picture 15: View North of fueling in Drainage I.D. 41b.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015



Picture 16: View of petroleum stained ground within Drainage I.D. 41b.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 17: View to the East, From Within Sheep Creek. Note the lack of BMPs and failing BMPs.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 18: View to the West, From East Bank of Sheep Creek. Note Construction Access Road Crossing Through Creek With Inadequate BMPs.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 19: View North Within Sheep Creek. Note Extensive in-channel work and inadequate BMPs.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 20: View North Within Sheep Creek. Note Inadequate BMPs.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015



Picture 21: Facing East from Bank of Sheep Creek. Note construction debris and trash.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 22: Beneath the Sheep Creek Bridge. Note damaged construction fencing left in the creek.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 23: Construction fencing debris within Sheep Creek. Note that it is covered with sediment.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015



Picture 24: View North West from eastern bank of Sheep Creek. Note Construction Access Road through the Creek with inadequate BMPs.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015



Picture 25: View North within Sheep Creek. Note approximately 10 inches of unconsolidated sediment washed out from this location during last storm event.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015



Picture 26: View North within Sheep Creek. Note lack of BMPs on creek banks and debris accumulation upstream of footings from last storm event.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015



Picture 27: View West from witin Sheep Creek. Note inadequate BMPs.

Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 28: View West from witin Sheep Creek. Note inadequate BMPs and failing improperly installed silt fencing.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 29: View North from witin Sheep Creek. Note that the k-rail does not extend far enough to the west to protect the toe of the access road.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 30: View South from the eastern bank of Sheep Creek.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

Picture 31: View facing north along construction access road (west of Sheep Creek) to active paving activity along the SR 138 alignment.



Project Inspection: September 29, 2015

# **ATTACHMENT 1**

Stormwater Site Inspection Reports 6/30/15 and 9/24/15

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA · DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | NC |
|--|----|
| STORMWATER SITE INSPECTION REPO                    | RT |

| CEM-2030 (REV 3/20      | 014)                                  |   |                |  |  |             | Page              | 1                  | of         | 10       |  |  |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------------|---|----------------|--|--|-------------|-------------------|--------------------|------------|----------|--|--|
| PROJECT INFORMATI       | ION NAME AND SITE A                   | DDRESS  |                | CONTRACT NUMBER/CO/RTE/PM                      |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| District 8, Route 1     | 38                                    |   |                | 08-3401U4                                      |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Phelan Road to 15       |                                       |   |                | PROJECT IDENTIFIER NUMBER                      |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| I nonul itera to its    |                                       |   |                | 0800000608                                     |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   |                | WDID NUMBER                                    |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   |                | 8 36C372366                                    |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| CONTRACTOR NAME         | AND ADDRESS                           |   |                | PROJECT SITE RISI                              | LEVEL  | -           | 1.0               |                    |            |          |  |  |
| CONTRACTOR INVICE       | AND ADDITEOU                          |   |                | Risk Level 1                                   | N/A. WPCP                                    |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Flatiron Corp - LA      |                                       |   |                |  |  |             | The Lake          | Tabaa l            | hidrologij | a L tolt |  |  |
| 14850 Central Ave       |                                       |   |                | Risk Level 2                                   |  |             | under Orde        |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Chino, CA 91710         |                                       |   |                | Risk Level 3                                   | NPDE   | S No. CAG   | 615002            |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Submitted by contractor | (orint and sign name)                 | 1 1 1 1                                       |                |  |  |             | Date              |                    |            |          |  |  |
| NATHANS 14              | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | tathan Walton                                 | 6              |  |  |             | 6/                | 30/                | 15         |          |  |  |
|                         | Manager name and com                  |   |                | Phone number                                   |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   |                | 661-400-9886                                   |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   |                | Emergency (24/7) ph                            | one number                                   |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Tony Leite, Everes      | st Environmental                      |   |                | 661-400-9886                                   |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   | General        | nformation                                     |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Inspector's Name        |                                       |   | Accompan       | led by Caltrans staff?                         |  |             | Date              | of Inspec          | tion       |          |  |  |
| Tony Leite              |                                       |   | YES            | NO If Yes, Na                                  | me/Initials: Louise                          |             | 6/22              | 2015               |            |          |  |  |
| Weather Condition       |                                       | Precipitation Condition                       |                |  | Wind Co                                      | ndition     |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| AAGUNGI COMPINON        |                                       | None  |                |  |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   | Пц             |  |  | one         |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Clear                   |                                       | Misty   |                | eavy rain                                      |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Partly cloudy           |                                       | Light rain                                    | Цн             |  |  | ess than t  |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Cloudy                  |                                       | Rain  |                | low  | [ ] G  | reater the  | in 5 mph          |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Construction Phase      |                                       |   |                | Site Information                               |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Highway constr          | ruction                               |   |                | Total project area:                            | 298 acres                                    |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Plant establishr        |                                       |   |                | Total project disturbe                         | Total project disturbed soil area: 152 acres |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   |                | Current phase disturbed soil area: 70 acres    |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         | work (inactive site)                  |   |                | Current phase inactive disturbed soil: 5 acres |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Inspection Type         |                                       |   |                | Storm Information                              |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Check appropriate box(e | 58)<br>                               | Time elapsed since last storm                 |                | Precipitation amount from last storm           |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Weekly                  |                                       |   |                | days inches                                    |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| Quarterly non-s         | stormwater                            |   |                |  | unt  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         | Ya.                                   | Time storm is expected                        |                | (time)   | Expected precipit                            | auon anno   | -11 K             | 1                  | nches      |          |  |  |
| Pre-storm               |                                       |   |                | (time)   |  |             |                   |                    | noneo      |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   |                | (date)   |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       | Time elapsed since storm bega                 | an             |  | Precipitation amo                            | unt from s  | torm record       |                    |            | gauge    |  |  |
| During storm ev         | vent                                  |   |                | hours-minutes                                  |  |             |                   |                    | nches      |          |  |  |
| Post storm              |                                       | Time elapsed since storm                      |                |  | Precipitation amo                            | unt from st | torm record       |                    |            | gauge    |  |  |
| Fost storm              |                                       |   |                | hours-minutes                                  |  |             |                   | I                  | nches      |          |  |  |
| ·····                   |                                       |   |                |  | Any corrective                               |             | were the added or |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         | Daily Site Inspection of              | of Best Management Practices (                | (BMP)          | Daily inspection                               | actions identified                           |             | ed on             |                    | e shown    |          |  |  |
| Date List               | Daily inspections for pre-            | vious calendar week. Do not in<br>inspection. | y performed by | as completed or new?                           | CEM-2  | 035, as     | COLL              | ective acl<br>form | ion        |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   | appropriate?   |  |  |             | 10/111            |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   | Deman          | YES NO   | YES  | NO          |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| 6/22/15                 |                                       |   |                | Darren   |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| 6/23/15                 |                                       |   |                | Darren   |  | +           | ┝╞╡┤              |                    |            |          |  |  |
|                         |                                       |   |                | Darren   |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| 6/24/15                 |                                       |   |                |  |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |
| 6/24/15<br>6/25/15      |                                       |   |                | Darren   |  |             |                   |                    |            |          |  |  |

**ADA Notice** 

For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in alternate formats. For information, call (916) 854-6410, TTY 711, or write to Records and Forms Management, 1120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA 95814.

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

| Page | 2 | of | 10 |
|------|---|----|----|
| raye | 1 | U  | 10 |

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME AND SITE ADDRESS | CONTRACT NUMBER/CO/RTE/PM |  |
|---|---------------------------|--|
|   | 08-3401U4                 |  |
|   | PROJECT IDENTIFIER NUMBER |  |
|   | 080000608                 |  |
| District 8, Route 138                     | WDID NUMBER               |  |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy                     | 8 36C372366               |  |

Site Inspection of Best Management Practices If this form will be completed by hand in the field, click on "Show Entire Form" button at the top of page one to expand the sections, then print the form to take to the field. If the inspection form does not contain enough lines for all locations, use the "Add Item" button so that all BMP locations are inspected and reported.

| Preservation of Existing Vegetation | Right lo | cation? | Property | roperly installed? |     | enance<br>epair<br>ssary? | Photos? | Comments and Required Actions |  |  |  |
|-------------------------------------|----------|---------|----------|--------------------|-----|---------------------------|---------|-------------------------------|--|--|--|
|                                     | Yes      | No      | Yes      | No                 | Yes | No                        | Yes     |                               |  |  |  |
| Location 1<br>General               | X        |         | ×        |                    |     | X                         |         |                               |  |  |  |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

Page 3 of 10

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME AND   | SITE AD | DRESS                           |                                 |  | CONTRACT NU   | MBER/C          | O/RTE/PA   | Λ         |  |   |  |  |  |
|--|---------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|---|-----------------|--|-----------|--|---|--|--|--|
|  |         |                                 |                                 |  | 08-3401U4   |                 |  |           |  |   |  |  |  |
|  |         |                                 |                                 |  | PROJECT IDEN  | <b>TIFIER N</b> | UMBER  |           |  |   |  |  |  |
|  |         |                                 |                                 |  | 080000608   |                 |  |           |  |   |  |  |  |
| District 8, Route 138  |         |                                 |                                 |  | WDID NUMBER   | :               |  |           |  |   |  |  |  |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy  |         |                                 |                                 |  | 8 36C37236  | 6               |  |           |  |   |  |  |  |
| and an   | For     | project sj                      |                                 |  | gement Practices<br>e and additional ins  |                 |  | ts below. |  |   |  |  |  |
| Disturbed Soil Area (DSA)<br>Management<br>Yes No<br>List all potential DSAs by location | distu   | rea been<br>irbed?<br>top here. | Date DSA<br>first<br>disturbed? | location on bo<br>stabilization and<br>sedimen | tive and listed as a<br>th temporary soil<br>d temporary linear<br>at barriers?<br>atop here. | event for       | Is there a storm<br>event forecasted?<br>If yes, stop here<br>and take action. |           | there<br>ruction<br>currently<br>ass within<br>DSA?<br>top here. | If no to previous<br>question, what<br>is the last day<br>construction<br>activilles were<br>in progress? | How many days<br>has the DSA<br>been active?<br>If more then 14<br>days, take<br>action. |  |  |
|  | Yes     | No                              | Date                            | Yes  | No  | Yes             | No   | Yes       | No   | Date  | Days   |  |  |
| Location 1<br>Phelan Road Mailbox Cluster  | X       |                                 | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | ×  | X         |  |   |  |  |  |
| Location 2<br>Beekley Road   | ×       |                                 | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | ×  |           |  |   |  |  |  |
| Location 3<br>Hess Road Mailbox Cluster  | ×       |                                 | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | X  |           |  |   |  |  |  |
| Location 4<br>Vista Point Yard   | ×       |                                 | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | ×  |           |  |   |  |  |  |
| Location 5<br>General 138 Right of Way   | X       |                                 | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | X  |           |  |   |  |  |  |
| Location 6<br>Santa Fe Road  | X       |                                 | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | ×  |           |  |   |  |  |  |
| Location 7<br>Lone Pine Canyon Road  | X       |                                 | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | X  |           |  | ж.  |  |  |  |
| Location 8   | X       |                                 | 5/7/2015                        |  | X   |                 | X  |           |  |   |  |  |  |

Gramacy Avenue Notes:

1. If it has been 14 days since a DSA has had active construction activities, the DSA is inactive and must be reported as a location on temporary soil stabilization and temporary linear sediment barriers.

2. DSAs must have erosion control and have temporary linear sediment barriers installed prior to a storm event.

| Location Number | Comments / Corrective Actions | Action<br>No. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|---------------|
| 1               |                               |               |
| 2               |                               |               |
| 3               |                               |               |
| 4               |                               |               |
| 5               |                               |               |
| 6               |                               |               |
| 7               |                               |               |
| 8               |                               |               |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

| Page 4 | of | 10 |
|--------|----|----|
|--------|----|----|

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME AND            | SITE A  | DDRESS   |          |                           |   |                                  |                               | UMBER/CO/RTE/PM                 |            |
|---|---------|--|----------|---------------------------|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------|
|   |         |  |          |                           |   |                                  | 401U4                         |                                 |            |
|   |         |  |          |                           |   | 1.000                            |                               | NTIFIER NUMBER                  |            |
|   |         |  |          |                           |   | 1.000                            | 000060                        |                                 |            |
| District 8, Route 138                   |         |  |          |                           |   |                                  | NUMBE                         |                                 |            |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy                   |         |  |          |                           |   | 8 36                             | C37236                        | 66                              |            |
| Temporary Soil Stabilization            |         |  |          |                           |   |                                  | 1                             |                                 | 0          |
| Yes 🗌 No                                |         | active<br>covered?   |          | coverage of<br>red areas? | areas   | bilized<br>free from<br>erosion? | Photos                        | ? Comments and Required Actions | Action No. |
|   | Yes     | No   | Yes      | No                        | Yes   | No                               | Yes                           |                                 |            |
| Location 1<br>Santa Fe Road             | ×       |  | ×        |                           | X   |                                  |                               |                                 |            |
| Location 2<br>Oil Well Road             | ×       |  | ×        |                           | X   |                                  |                               |                                 |            |
| Location 3<br>Hess Road Mailbox Cluster | ×       |  | ×        |                           | X   |                                  |                               | 1                               |            |
| Location 4<br>Gramacy Avenue            |         | ×  |          | ×                         | ×   |                                  |                               |                                 |            |
| Temporary Linear Sediment Barriers      | Right I | Right location? Property installed performance or 1/2 cross barriers 1 |          | perform<br>1/3            | enance<br>ned when<br>height<br>or<br>needed? | Photos?                          | Comments and Required Actions | Action No.                      |            |
|   | Yes     | No   | Yes      | No                        | Yes   | No                               | Yes                           | -                               | 1          |
| Location 1<br>Hess Road Mailbox Cluster | ×       |  | Х        |                           |   | ×                                |                               |                                 |            |
| Location 2<br>Santa Fe Road             | ×       |  | ×        |                           |   | ×                                |                               |                                 |            |
| Location 3<br>Oil Well Road             | ×       |  | ×        |                           |   | ×                                |                               |                                 |            |
| Location 4<br>Gramacy Avenue            | ×       |  | Х        |                           |   | ×                                |                               |                                 |            |
| Storm Drain Inlet Protection            |         | nlets<br>icted?  | Properly |                           |   | ance or<br>eeded?                | Photos?                       | Comments and Required Actions   | Action No. |
|   | Yes     | No   | Yes      | No                        | Yes   | No                               | Yes                           |                                 |            |
| Location 1<br>General                   | Х       |  | $\times$ |                           | X   |                                  |                               | Lebec Rd. DS Maintenance Needed | <u>1</u>   |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

Page 5 of 10

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME A   | AND SITE ADDR      | ESS    |           |                                 |               | 1.000           |             |            | /CO/RTE/    | PM                         |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
|--|--------------------|--------|-----------|---------------------------------|---------------|-----------------|-------------|------------|-------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|----------------------|----------------|-----------------------|
|  |                    |        |           |                                 |               | 1.1.1.1         | 3401U4      |            |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
|  |                    |        |           |                                 |               | and the last of |             |            | R NUMBEI    | 2                          |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
|  |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 | 000060      | 10.00      |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| District 8, Route 138  |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 | NUMB        |            |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy  |                    |        |           |                                 |               | 8 36            | C3723       | 66         |             |                            |                             | <b>T</b>        |                      |                |                       |
| Stockpile Management   |                    |        |           | tockpile liste                  |               |                 | e a storn   |            | ckpile beir |                            | If no to previous           |                 |                      | days s         | t been 3<br>since the |
| Yes No   | Date stock         | oile r |           | tion on stock<br>ant inactive s |               | event           | orecaster   | acti       | vely used?  |                            | estion, what<br>he last day |                 | ong since<br>ockpile |                | pile has<br>actively  |
|  | created            |        |           |                                 |               |                 | stop her    |            | , stop her  |                            | ckpile was                  |                 | ely used?            |                | ed?                   |
|  |                    |        | ii y      | res, stop her                   | ю.            | and ta          | ke action   | •          |             | aca                        | ively used?                 |                 |                      | If yes, ta     | ke action             |
|  | Date               |        | Yes       |                                 | No            | Yes             | No          | Yes        | i No        |                            | Date                        |                 | Days                 | Yes            | No                    |
| Location 1<br>Santa Fe Road  | 04/22/201          | 5      |           |                                 | X             |                 | X           | X          |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| Location 2   | 1                  | -      |           |                                 |               |                 | 1.,         | -          | -           | 1                          |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| Beekely Road   | 04/22/201          | 5      |           |                                 | X             |                 | X           | X          |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| Location 3<br>Sheep Creek Wash   | 06/04/201          | 5      |           |                                 | X             |                 | ×           | X          |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| Notes:   | - (70 )            |        | -         |                                 | a allina tha  |                 | te alua Ila |            |             |                            |                             | 14              |                      | ataokali       |                       |
| <ol> <li>If it has been 3 days<br/>management inactiv</li> <li>Stockpiles must be</li> </ol> | ve stockpiles.     |        |           |                                 |               |                 |             |            | ve and n    | iust de                    | reponed a                   | as a loc        | auon or              | stockpin       | ,                     |
| Location Number  | T                  |        |           |                                 |               |                 |             | Actions    |             |                            |                             |                 |                      | Photos?        | Action                |
|  | 14.7               | *      |           |                                 |               |                 |             |            |             | Yes                        | No.                         |                 |                      |                |                       |
| 1  |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 |             |            |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| 2  |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 |             |            |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| 3  |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 |             |            |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| nactive Stockpile Management   |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 | Т           | (1.4       | T.          |                            |                             |                 |                      | Dee            | s the                 |
|  |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 |             | is the sto |             |                            | tockpite                    |                 | s the<br>s have a    | stockpi        | le need               |
| Yes 📙 No   | -                  |        | Type of N | laterial or W                   | Vaste         |                 |             |            |             | covered? perimeter control |                             |                 |                      |                | nance or<br>air?      |
|  |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 |             |            |             |                            |                             | No. No.         |                      |                |                       |
|  |                    |        |           |                                 | 3             |                 |             | Yes        | No          | Yes                        | No                          | Yes             | No                   | Yes            | No                    |
| location 1<br>Sheep Creek Wash   | Sweeper S          | poils  | S         |                                 |               |                 |             |            | ×           |                            | $\times$                    |                 | ×                    | ×              | •                     |
| Location Number  |                    |        |           |                                 | Comr          | nents / C       | orrective   | Actions    |             |                            |                             |                 |                      | Photos?<br>Yes | Action<br>No.         |
| 1.   | Maintenan          | CA S   | noils     |                                 | 2.1           |                 |             |            |             |                            |                             | of the Same and |                      |                | 2                     |
|  |                    |        | pons      |                                 |               |                 |             |            |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| Sediment and Desilting Basins  | -                  |        |           |                                 |               |                 | Mot         | Needed     |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| 🗌 Yes 🔀 No   |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 | NO          | Neeueu     |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| Fracking Controls  | Do all entran      | ces    | 4         |                                 | Does se       |                 |             | 2          |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| Yes No   | and<br>exits have  |        |           | nent free<br>e sediment         | need t        |                 |             | sweeping   | Photos      | 2                          |                             | 2               |                      |                | 1                     |
|  | tracking controls? |        |           | dng?                            | rock or plate |                 | d d         | one?       |             |                            | Comments                    | and Re          | quired Ac            | tions          | Action No.            |
|  |                    | lo     | Yes       | No                              | Yes           | No              | Yes         | No         | Yes         |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| ocation 1  | X                  |        | Х         |                                 |               | ×               | X           |            |             |                            |                             |                 |                      | -              |                       |
| /ista Point Yard   |                    |        | ~         |                                 |               | · · ·           |             |            |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| ocation 2  | X                  |        | Х         |                                 |               | Х               | X           |            |             | 1                          |                             |                 |                      |                | 1                     |
| Sheep Creek Wash EB  |                    |        | ••        |                                 |               |                 |             |            |             | 1                          |                             |                 |                      |                | <u> </u>              |
| Wind Erosion Control   |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 | Net         | Needed     |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                |                       |
| Yes 🛛 No   |                    |        |           |                                 |               |                 | NUL         | , accucu   |             |                            |                             |                 |                      |                | 22                    |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

Page <u>6</u> of <u>10</u>

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME A                     | ND SITE ADD | DRESS   |     |                               |    | 08-34010<br>PROJECT I                           | DENTIFIER            |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
|--|-------------|---|-----|-------------------------------|----|---|----------------------|--|------------|----------------------|--|---------------|---------------|
| District 8, Route 138<br>Phelan Road to 15 Fwy |             |   |     |                               |    | 0800000<br>WDID NUM<br>8 36C372                 | BER                  |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
| Dewatering Operations                          |             |   |     |                               |    |   | Not Needed           |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
| Yes No   |             |   |     |                               |    |   | ¥                    |  | 5 The 2014 |                      |  |               |               |
| Temporary Stream Crossing                      |             |   |     |                               |    | ı.  | Not Needed           |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
| Material Storage                               |             |   |     |                               | 1  |   | Amar                 | aaconablu  | T          |                      | 1  |               | T             |
| 🗙 Yes 🗌 No                                     | drainage    | Located away from<br>drainage courses<br>and water courses?                                     |     | protected<br>run on<br>unoff? | ma | ged and boxed<br>aterials stored<br>on pallets? | clean a<br>spills, l | Areas reasonably<br>clean and free of<br>spills, leaks, and<br>other material? |            | l inventory<br>date? | Liquid materials<br>in secondary<br>containment? |               | Photos?       |
|  | Yes         | No  | Yes | No                            | Ye | is No   | Yes                  | No   | Yes        | No                   | Yes  | No            | Yes           |
| Location 1<br>Vista Point Yard<br>Location 2   | ×           |   | Х   |                               | ×  | < ·   | ×                    |  |            |                      | ×  |               |               |
| Hwy 2 Hilltop                                  | X           |   | ×   |                               |    | <   | ×                    |  |            |                      | ×  |               |               |
|  |             | Comments and Required Actions   |     |                               |    |   |                      |  |            |                      |  | Action<br>No. |               |
| Location 1<br>Vista Point Yard                 |             |   |     |                               |    |   |                      |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
| Location 2<br>Hwy 2 Hilltop                    |             |   |     |                               |    |   |                      |  |            |                      | i (A   |               |               |
| Waste Management<br>Sanitation Facilities      | drainag     | Located away from<br>drainage courses<br>and water courses? Secured to ground or<br>foundation? |     |                               |    |   | as adequate<br>city? | necked for an<br>or leaks?   |            |                      |  |               |               |
|  | Yes         | No  | Yes | 6 1                           | No | Yes   | No                   | Yes  | No         | Yes                  | 3  | No            | Yes           |
| Location 1<br>Vista Point Yard                 | ×           |   | ×   |                               |    | ×   |                      | ×  |            |                      |  | ×             |               |
| Location 2<br>Hess Road Mailbox Cluster        | ×           |   | ×   |                               |    | ×   |                      | ×  |            |                      |  | ×             | <b>_</b>      |
| Location 3<br>Sheep Creek Wash                 | ×           |   | ×   |                               |    | $  \times  $                                    |                      | Х  |            |                      |  | ×             |               |
| Location 4<br>Lone Pine Canyon Rd.             | ×           |   | ×   |                               |    | ×   |                      | ×  |            |                      |  | ×             |               |
| Location 5<br>Santa Fe Rd.                     | ×           |   | ×   |                               |    | ×   | 15                   | ×  |            |                      |  | $\times \mid$ |               |
| Location Number                                | -           | 4   |     |                               | Co | omments / Con                                   | rective Action       | ns   |            |                      |  |               | Action<br>No. |
| 1  |             |   |     |                               |    |   |                      |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
| 2  |             |   |     |                               |    |   |                      |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
| 3  |             |   |     |                               |    |   |                      |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
| 4  |             |   |     |                               |    |   |                      |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
| 5  |             |   |     |                               |    |   |                      |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
| Project-specific BMP                           |             |   |     |                               |    | No  | Needed               |  |            |                      |  |               |               |
| 🗌 Yes 🛛 No                                     |             |   |     |                               |    |   |                      |  |            |                      |  |               |               |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

Yes 🛛 No

Page 7 of 10

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME AND SITE ADDRESS | CONTRACT NUMBER/CO/RTE/PM   |  |
|---|---|--|
|   | 08-3401U4   |  |
|   | PROJECT IDENTIFIER NUMBER   |  |
|   | 0800000608  |  |
| District 8, Route 138                     | WOID NUMBER   |  |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy                     | 8 36C372366   |  |
|   | pection of Best Management Practices, continued<br>s, insert the BMP name and additional inspection requirements below. |  |
| Project-specific BMP                      |   |  |
|   | Not Needed  |  |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

| Page | 8 | of | 10 |
|------|---|----|----|
| Page | 0 | UI | 10 |

| PROJECT      | NFORMATION NAME AND SITE ADDRESS                 |                                      | CONTRACT NUMBER           | R/CO/RTE/PM  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|--------------|--|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|--|---------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
|              |  |                                      | 08-3401U4                 |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|              |  |                                      | PROJECT IDENTIFIER NUMBER |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|              |  |                                      | 0800000608                |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| District 8   | , Route 138                                      |                                      | WOID NUMBER               |  | 20            |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|              | oad to 15 Fwy                                    |                                      | 8 36C372366               |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|              |  | Site Inspection Report               | General Comments          |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Are the BMF  | es installed as required by the Stormwater Pol   | lution Prevention Plan for the phase | of construction?          |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| X Yes        | No   |                                      |                           |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Does the SV  | VPPP need to be amended?                         |                                      |                           |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Yes          | No   |                                      |                           | 10   |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Does the SV  | VPPP currently reflect the current site conditio | ns and contractor operations?        |                           |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| X Yes        | No No  |                                      |                           |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Is hazardous | waste stored on the jobsite?                     |                                      |                           |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Yes          | No No  |                                      |                           |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Are there wa | ter pollution control concerns on the project si | ite not addressed by the comments a  | and required actions sha  | own above for BMPs, based on the field review of the | obsite?       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Yes          | X No   | ents, and required actions below for |                           |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|              | Location   | Water Pollution Contro               | l Concern                 | Comments and Required Actions                        | Action<br>No. |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|              |  |                                      |                           |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|              |  |                                      |                           |  | <u> </u>      |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|              |  |                                      |                           |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|              |  |                                      |                           |  |               |  |  |  |  |  |  |

| STORMWATER SITE INSPECTION REPORT  |   |  |                            |          |          |     |
|--|---|--|----------------------------|----------|----------|-----|
| CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)  |   |  | Page                       | 9        | _ of _   | 10  |
| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME AND SITE ADDRESS  | CONTRACT NUMBER/CO/RTE/PM   |  |                            |          |          |     |
|  | 08-3401U4   |  |                            |          |          |     |
|  | PROJECT IDENTIFIER NUMBER   |  |                            |          |          |     |
|  | 080000608   |  |                            |          |          |     |
| District 8, Route 138  | WOID NUMBER   |  |                            |          |          |     |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy  | 8 36C372366   |  |                            |          |          | 1   |
|  | spection Report Certification   |  |                            |          |          |     |
| I certify under penalty of law that this Stormwater Inspection Report was performed in gathered from a field site inspection. I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean knowingly submitting a false material statement, representation, or certification.   | accordance with the General Permit. The Infor<br>Water Act provides for significant penalties, incl   | mation contained<br>uding fines and ir | l in this ins<br>nprisonme | nt for   | eport w  | as  |
| Stormwater Inspector (Name)  |   | Date Report Co                         | ompleted                   |          |          |     |
| Tony Leite   |   | 06/22/2015                             |                            |          |          |     |
| I certify under penalty of law that this Stormwater Inspection Report was performed in   | n accordance with the General Permit by me or u   | inder my direction                     | or superv                  | ision.   | in of th | 980 |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by que<br>who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best<br>I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen   | ualified personnel prior to submittal. Based on m<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and  | complete.                              |                            | anu inqu |          |     |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by que<br>who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best<br>I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen<br>representation, or certification.  | ualified personnel prior to submittal. Based on m<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and  | complete.                              |                            | anu inqu |          |     |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by que<br>who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best<br>I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen<br>representation, or certification.<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Name)  | ualified personnel prior to submittal. Based on m<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and  | vingly submitting                      |                            | anu inqu |          |     |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by que<br>who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best<br>I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen<br>representation, or certification.  | ualified personnel prior to submittal. Based on m<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and  | vingly submitting                      |                            | anu inqu |          |     |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by que who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen representation, or certification.<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Name)<br>Tony Leite<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)<br>Stormwater Inc.  | Jaimed personnel pror to submittal. Based on m<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and<br>halties, including fines and imprisonment for know<br>spection Report Acceptance   | vingly submitting                      |                            | anu inqu |          |     |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by qui<br>who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best<br>I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen<br>representation, or certification.<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Name)<br>Tony Leite<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)   | Jaimed personnel pror to submittal. Based on m<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and<br>halties, including fines and imprisonment for know<br>spection Report Acceptance   | vingly submitting                      |                            | anu inqu |          |     |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by que who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen representation, or certification.<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Name)<br>Tony Leite<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)<br>Stormwater Inc.  | Jaimed personnel pror to submittal. Based on m<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and<br>halties, including fines and imprisonment for know<br>spection Report Acceptance   | vingly submitting                      |                            | anu inqu |          |     |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by que who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best i am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen representation, or certification.<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Name)<br>Tony Leite<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)<br>Stormwater Im<br>If hazardous waste is stored on the jobsite, the resident engineer should notify the dist  | Jaimed personnel pror to submittal. Based on m<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and<br>halties, including fines and imprisonment for know<br>spection Report Acceptance   | vingly submitting                      |                            | anu inqu |          |     |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by qui<br>who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best<br>I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen<br>representation, or certification.<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Name)<br>Tony Leite<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)<br>Stormwater Im<br>If hazardous waste is stored on the jobsite, the resident engineer should notify the dis<br>Was the District Hazardous Waste Coordinator notified? | Jaimed personnel pror to submittal. Based on in<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and<br>nalties, including fines and imprisonment for know<br>spection Report Acceptance<br>strict hazardous waste coordinator. | vingly submitting                      |                            | anu inqu |          |     |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by que who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best i am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen representation, or certification. Water Pollution Control Manager (Name) Tony Leite Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature) Stormwater Im If hazardous waste is stored on the jobsite, the resident engineer should notify the dis Was the District Hazardous Waste Coordinator notified? N/A, no hazardous waste stored on the jobsite                             | Jaimed personnel pror to submittal. Based on in<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and<br>nalties, including fines and imprisonment for know<br>spection Report Acceptance<br>strict hazardous waste coordinator. | vingly submitting                      |                            | anu inqu |          |     |
| The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by quilling on the information submitted is, to the best if an aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant per representation, or certification.  Water Pollution Control Manager (Name) Tony Leite Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature) Stormwater Im If hazardous waste is stored on the jobsite, the resident engineer should notify the dis Was the District Hazardous Waste Coordinator notified? N/A, no hazardous waste stored on the jobsite YES, Date Time  | Jaimed personnel pror to submittal. Based on in<br>t of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and<br>nalties, including fines and imprisonment for know<br>spection Report Acceptance<br>strict hazardous waste coordinator. | vingly submitting                      |                            | anu inqu |          |     |



| STATE OF CALIFORNIA · DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | NC |
|--|----|
| STORMWATER SITE INSPECTION REPO                    | RT |

| CEM-2030 (REV 3/20      | 014)                                  |                                |            |  |                      |               | Page              | 1  | of                 | 10       |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------|--|----------------------|---------------|-------------------|--|--------------------|----------|
| PROJECT INFORMATI       | ION NAME AND SITE A                   | DDRESS                         |            | CONTRACT NUMBE                                 | R/CO/RTE/PM          |               |                   | and the second |                    |          |
| District 8, Route 1     | 38                                    |                                |            | 08-3401U4                                      |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Phelan Road to 15       |                                       |                                |            | PROJECT IDENTIFIER NUMBER                      |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| I nonul itera to its    |                                       |                                |            | 0800000608                                     |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
|                         |                                       |                                |            | WDID NUMBER                                    |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
|                         |                                       |                                |            | 8 36C372366                                    |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| CONTRACTOR NAME         | AND ADDRESS                           |                                |            | PROJECT SITE RISI                              | LEVEL                | -             | 1.0               |  |                    |          |
| CONTRACTOR INVICE       | AND ADDILLOU                          |                                |            | Risk Level 1                                   | N/A. WPCP            |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Flatiron Corp - LA      |                                       |                                |            |  |                      |               | The Lake          | Tabaa l  | hidrologij         | a L tolt |
| 14850 Central Ave       |                                       |                                |            | Risk Level 2                                   |                      |               | under Orde        |  |                    |          |
| Chino, CA 91710         |                                       |                                |            | Risk Level 3                                   | NPDE                 | S No. CAG     | 615002            |  |                    |          |
| Submitted by contractor | (orint and sign name)                 | 1 1 1 1                        |            |  |                      |               | Date              |  |                    |          |
| NATHANS 14              | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | tathan Walton                  | 6          |  |                      |               | 6/                | 30/  | 15                 |          |
|                         | Manager name and com                  |                                |            | Phone number                                   |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
|                         |                                       |                                |            | 661-400-9886                                   |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
|                         |                                       |                                |            | Emergency (24/7) ph                            | one number           |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Tony Leite, Everes      | st Environmental                      |                                |            | 661-400-9886                                   |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
|                         |                                       |                                | General    | nformation                                     |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Inspector's Name        |                                       |                                | Accompan   | led by Caltrans staff?                         |                      |               | Date              | of Inspec  | tion               |          |
| Tony Leite              |                                       |                                | YES        | NO If Yes, Na                                  | me/Initials: Louise  |               | 6/22              | 2015   |                    |          |
| Weather Condition       |                                       | Precipitation Condition        |            |  | Wind Co              | ndition       |                   |  |                    |          |
| AAGUNGI COMPINON        |                                       | None                           |            |  |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
|                         |                                       |                                | Пц         |  |                      | one           |                   |  |                    |          |
| Clear                   |                                       | Misty                          |            | eavy rain                                      |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Partly cloudy           |                                       | Light rain                     |            | tail Less than 5 mph                           |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Cloudy                  |                                       | Rain                           |            | now Greater than 5 mph                         |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Construction Phase      |                                       |                                |            | Site Information                               |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Highway constr          | ruction                               |                                |            | Total project area: 298 acres                  |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Plant establishr        |                                       |                                |            | Total project disturbe                         | d soil area: 15      | 5 <u>2</u> ac | res               |  |                    |          |
|                         |                                       |                                |            | Current phase distur                           | bed soil area:       | 70            | acres             |  |                    |          |
|                         | work (inactive site)                  |                                |            | Current phase inactive disturbed soil: 5 acres |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Inspection Type         |                                       |                                |            | Storm Information                              |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Check appropriate box(e | 58)<br>                               | Time elapsed since last storm  |            |  | Precipitation amo    | unt from la   | ast storm         |  |                    |          |
| Weekly                  |                                       |                                |            | days inches                                    |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| Quarterly non-s         | stormwater                            |                                |            |  | Expected precipit    | offen omni    |                   |  |                    |          |
|                         | Ye.                                   | Time storm is expected         |            | (time)   | Expected precipit    | auon anno     | -11 N.            | 1  | nches              |          |
| Pre-storm               |                                       |                                |            | (time)   |                      |               |                   |  | noneo              |          |
|                         |                                       |                                |            | (date)   |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
|                         |                                       | Time elapsed since storm bega  | an         |  | Precipitation amo    | unt from s    | torm record       |  |                    | gauge    |
| During storm ev         | vent                                  |                                |            | hours-minutes                                  |                      |               |                   |  | nches              |          |
| Post storm              |                                       | Time elapsed since storm       |            |  | Precipitation amo    | unt from st   | torm record       |  |                    | gauge    |
| Fost storm              |                                       |                                |            | hours-minutes                                  |                      |               |                   | I  | nches              |          |
| ·····                   |                                       |                                |            |  | Any corrective       |               | were the added or |  |                    |          |
|                         | Daily Site Inspection of              | of Best Management Practices ( | (BMP)      | Daily inspection                               | actions identified   |               | ed on             |  | e shown            |          |
| Date List               | Daily inspections for pre-            | vious calendar week. Do not in | clude week | y performed by                                 | as completed or new? | CEM-2         | 035, as           | COLL   | ective acl<br>form | ion      |
|                         |                                       | inspection.                    |            | 10.0000  |                      | priate?       |                   | 10/111   |                    |          |
|                         |                                       |                                |            | Demon  | YES NO               | YES           | NO                |  |                    |          |
| 6/22/15                 |                                       |                                |            | Darren   |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| 6/23/15                 |                                       |                                |            | Darren   |                      | +             | ┝╞╡┤              |  |                    |          |
|                         |                                       |                                |            | Darren   |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| 6/24/15                 |                                       |                                |            |  |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |
| 6/24/15<br>6/25/15      |                                       |                                |            | Darren   |                      |               |                   |  |                    |          |

**ADA Notice** 

For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in alternate formats. For information, call (916) 854-6410, TTY 711, or write to Records and Forms Management, 1120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA 95814.

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

| Page | 2 | of | 10 |
|------|---|----|----|
| raye | 1 | U  | 10 |

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME AND SITE ADDRESS | CONTRACT NUMBER/CO/RTE/PM |  |
|---|---------------------------|--|
|   | 08-3401U4                 |  |
|   | PROJECT IDENTIFIER NUMBER |  |
|   | 080000608                 |  |
| District 8, Route 138                     | WDID NUMBER               |  |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy                     | 8 36C372366               |  |

Site Inspection of Best Management Practices If this form will be completed by hand in the field, click on "Show Entire Form" button at the top of page one to expand the sections, then print the form to take to the field. If the inspection form does not contain enough lines for all locations, use the "Add Item" button so that all BMP locations are inspected and reported.

| Preservation of Existing Vegetation | Right lo | cation? | Property | installed? | orr | enance<br>epair<br>ssary? | Photos? | Comments and Required Actions |
|-------------------------------------|----------|---------|----------|------------|-----|---------------------------|---------|-------------------------------|
|                                     | Yes      | No      | Yes      | No         | Yes | No                        | Yes     |                               |
| Location 1<br>General               | X        |         | ×        |            |     | X                         |         |                               |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

Page 3 of 10

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME AND   | SITE AD                        | DRESS      |                                 |  | CONTRACT NU   | MBER/C          | O/RTE/PM   | Λ   |  |   |  |
|--|--------------------------------|------------|---------------------------------|--|---|-----------------|--|---|--|---|--|
|  |                                |            |                                 |  | 08-3401U4   |                 |  |   |  |   |  |
|  |                                |            |                                 |  | PROJECT IDEN  | <b>TIFIER N</b> | UMBER  |   |  |   |  |
|  |                                |            |                                 |  | 0800000608  |                 |  |   |  |   |  |
| District 8, Route 138  |                                |            |                                 |  | WDID NUMBER   | :               |  |   |  |   |  |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy  |                                |            |                                 |  | 8 36C37236  | 6               |  |   |  |   |  |
| and an   | For                            | project sj |                                 |  | gement Practices<br>e and additional ins  |                 |  | ts below.                                 |  |   |  |
| Disturbed Soil Area (DSA)<br>Management<br>Yes No<br>List all potential DSAs by location | disturbed? first<br>disturbed? |            | Date DSA<br>first<br>disturbed? | location on bo<br>stabilization and<br>sedimen | tive and listed as a<br>th temporary soil<br>d temporary linear<br>at barriers?<br>atop here. | event for       | e a storm<br>recasted?<br>stop here<br>e action. | const<br>activities<br>in progre<br>the l | there<br>ruction<br>currently<br>ass within<br>DSA?<br>top here. | If no to previous<br>question, what<br>is the last day<br>construction<br>activilles were<br>in progress? | How many days<br>has the DSA<br>been active?<br>If more then 14<br>days, take<br>action. |
|  | Yes                            | No         | Date                            | Yes  | No  | Yes             | No   | Yes                                       | No   | Date  | Days   |
| Location 1<br>Phelan Road Mailbox Cluster  | X                              |            | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | ×  | X   |  |   |  |
| Location 2<br>Beekley Road   | ×                              |            | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | ×  |   |  |   |  |
| Location 3<br>Hess Road Mailbox Cluster  | ×                              |            | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | X  |   |  |   |  |
| Location 4<br>Vista Point Yard   | ×                              |            | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | ×  |   |  |   |  |
| Location 5<br>General 138 Right of Way   | X                              |            | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | X  |   |  |   |  |
| Location 6<br>Santa Fe Road  | X                              |            | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | ×  |   |  |   |  |
| Location 7<br>Lone Pine Canyon Road  | X                              |            | 04/09/2015                      |  | ×   |                 | ×  |   |  | ж.  |  |
| Location 8   | X                              |            | 5/7/2015                        |  | X   |                 | X  |   |  |   |  |

Gramacy Avenue Notes:

1. If it has been 14 days since a DSA has had active construction activities, the DSA is inactive and must be reported as a location on temporary soil stabilization and temporary linear sediment barriers.

2. DSAs must have erosion control and have temporary linear sediment barriers installed prior to a storm event.

| Location Number | Comments / Corrective Actions | Action<br>No. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|---------------|
| 1               |                               |               |
| 2               |                               |               |
| 3               |                               |               |
| 4               |                               |               |
| 5               |                               |               |
| 6               |                               |               |
| 7               |                               |               |
| 8               |                               |               |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

| Page 4 | of | 10 |
|--------|----|----|
|--------|----|----|

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME AND            | SITE A  | DDRESS                     |          |   |                  |   |         | UMBER/CO/RTE/PM                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
|---|---------|----------------------------|----------|---|------------------|---|---------|---------------------------------|------------|----------------------|--|---|--|---------------------------------|------------|
|   |         |                            |          |   |                  |   | 401U4   |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
|   |         |                            |          |   |                  | 1.0   |         | NTIFIER NUMBER                  |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
|   |         |                            |          |   |                  | 1.000   | 000060  |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| District 8, Route 138                   |         |                            |          |   |                  |   | NUMBE   |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy                   |         |                            |          |   |                  | 8 36  | C37236  | 56                              |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Temporary Soil Stabilization            |         |                            |          |   |                  |   | T       |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Yes 🗌 No                                |         | Inactive<br>areas covered? |          |   |                  |   |         |                                 |            | 100% coverage of are |  | Stabilized<br>areas free from<br>visible erosion? |  | ? Comments and Required Actions | Action No. |
|   | Yes     | No                         | Yes      | No  | Yes              | No  | Yes     |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Location 1<br>Santa Fe Road             | ×       |                            | ×        |   | X                |   |         |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Location 2<br>Oil Well Road             | ×       |                            | ×        |   | X                |   |         |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Location 3                              | X       |                            | X        |   | X                | 1   |         |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Hess Road Mailbox Cluster               |         |                            |          |   |                  |   |         | · · · · · ·                     |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Location 4                              |         | X                          |          | ×   | X                |   |         |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Gramacy Avenue                          |         | ^                          |          |   |                  |   |         |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Temporary Linear Sediment Barriers      | Right ( | ocation?                   | CTOSS    | y installed<br>or<br>barriers<br>alled?       | perform<br>1/3 l | enance<br>ned when<br>height<br>or<br>needed? | Photos? | Comments and Required Actions   | Action No. |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
|   | Yes     | No                         | Yes      | No  | Yes              | No  | Yes     |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Location 1<br>Hess Road Mailbox Cluster | ×       |                            | ×        |   |                  | ×   |         |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Location 2<br>Santa Fe Road             | ×       |                            | ×        |   |                  | ×   |         |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Location 3<br>Oil Well Road             | Х       |                            | Х        |   |                  | ×   |         | 4                               |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Location 4<br>Gramacy Avenue            | X       |                            | X        |   |                  | ×   |         |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Storm Drain Inlet Protection            |         |                            |          |   |                  |   |         |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Yes 🗌 No                                |         | nlets<br>icted?            | Properly | roperly installed? Maintenance<br>repair need |                  |   | Photos? | Comments and Required Actions   | Action No. |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
|   | Yes     | No                         | Yes      | No  | Yes              | No  | Yes     |                                 |            |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |
| Location 1<br>General                   | ×       |                            | Х        |   | ×                |   |         | Lebec Rd. DS Maintenance Needed | .1,        |                      |  |   |  |                                 |            |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

Page 5 of 10

|   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           |            |            |                         |                          |       | 0        |                    |         |                    |
|---|---------------------|--------|-----------|---------------------|-------------------|-----------|------------|------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|-------|----------|--------------------|---------|--------------------|
| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME  | AND SITE ADD        | DRESS  |           |                     |                   | 1.000     |            |            | CO/RTE/F                | M                        |       |          |                    |         |                    |
|   |                     |        |           |                     |                   | 19.1      | 3401U4     |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
|   |                     |        |           |                     |                   | PRO       | JECT IDE   | NTIFIEF    | NUMBER                  |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
|   |                     |        |           |                     |                   | 080       | 000060     | 8          |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| District 8, Route 138   |                     |        |           |                     |                   | WDI       | NUMBE      | R          |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy   |                     |        |           |                     |                   | 8 36      | C3723      | 66         |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Stockpile Management  |                     |        | is the s  | tockpile liste      | ed es e           | is the    | e a stom   |            |                         | If no to pre             | vious |          |                    |         | been 3<br>ince the |
| Yes No  | Date sto            | ckoile | loca      | tion on stock       | <b>xpile</b>      | event f   | orecasted  | 15 STO     | kpile bein<br>ely used? | guestion, v              | what  | Howle    | ong since          | stock   | pile has           |
|   | creat               |        | manageme  | ent inactive s      | stockpiles?       |           | stop here  |            |                         | is the last<br>stockpile |       |          | ckpile<br>ly used? |         | actively<br>ed?    |
|   |                     |        | lfy       | res, stop her       | e.                |           | ke action  |            | stop here               | actively us              | ed?   | SCHAG    | ay used r          | u.      | eur                |
|   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           | 1          | +          | 1                       |                          |       |          |                    |         | ke action          |
| Location 1  | Date                | e      | Yes       |                     | No                | Yes       | No         | Yes        | No                      | Date                     |       | D        | ays                | Yes     | No                 |
| Santa Fe Road   | 04/22/2             | 2015   |           |                     | X                 |           | X          | X          |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Location 2  |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           | -          |            |                         |                          |       |          | and the            |         |                    |
| Beekely Road  | 04/22/2             | 015    |           |                     | X                 |           | X          | X          |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Location 3  |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           | -          |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Sheep Creek Wash  | 06/04/2             | 015    |           |                     | X                 |           | X          | X          |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Notes:  |                     |        |           |                     |                   | I         | 1          |            |                         | -                        |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| 1. If it has been 3 day<br>management inacti<br>2. Stockpiles must be | ive stockpiles      | 3.     |           |                     |                   |           |            |            | ve and m                | ust be repor             | ted a | is a loc | ation or           | -       | »                  |
| Location Number   |                     |        |           |                     | Com               | ments / ( | Corrective | Actions    |                         |                          |       |          |                    | Photos? | Action No.         |
|   | (4)                 |        |           |                     |                   |           |            |            | <u>Numur</u>            |                          |       |          |                    | Yes     | 110.               |
| 1   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           |            |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| 2   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           |            |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| 3   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           |            |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Inactive Stockpile Management   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           |            | 11.5       | Г                       |                          | T     |          |                    |         |                    |
|   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           |            | s the sto  | ckpile                  | s the stockpile          |       | Does     | the<br>have a      |         | s the<br>le need   |
| 🛛 Yes 🗌 No  |                     |        | Type of N | Aaterial or W       | laste             |           |            | roperly lo |                         | covered?                 |       |          | control?           | mainten | ance or            |
|   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           |            |            |                         |                          | ľ     |          |                    | rep     | air?               |
|   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           |            | Yes        | No                      | Yes No                   |       | Yes      | No                 | Yes     | No                 |
| ocation 1   | Sweeper             | - Enoi | 10        |                     |                   |           |            |            | X                       | X                        |       |          | Х                  | X       | 4                  |
| Sheep Creek Wash  | Sweeper             | r spor | 15        |                     |                   |           |            |            | $\sim$                  |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| l - e-l'en blomber  |                     |        |           |                     | Com               | ments / C | orrective  | Actions    |                         |                          |       |          |                    | Photos? | Action             |
| Location Number   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           | ron coure  | Tiouono    |                         |                          |       |          |                    | Yes     | No.                |
| 1.  | Mainten             | ance S | Spoils    |                     |                   |           |            |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         | 2                  |
| adiment and Dentiting Paging  |                     |        | •         |                     |                   |           |            |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Sediment and Desilting Basins   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           | Mot        | Needed     |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Yes 🛛 No  |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           | NUL        | Needeo     |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Fracking Controls   | Do all entr         | nances | <b>I</b>  |                     | Does se           | diment    | l          |            |                         | 1                        | 1     |          |                    |         | T                  |
|   | and                 | I      |           | nent free           | need t            | to be     | is daily   | sweeping   |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         | B                  |
| Yes No  | exits ha<br>trackir |        |           | e sediment<br>king? | remove<br>rock or |           |            | ne?        | Photos?                 | Comm                     | ents  | and Red  | quired Ac          | tions   | Action No.         |
|   | control             |        |           |                     | plate             |           |            | (<br>      |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         | No.                |
|   | Yes                 | No     | Yes       | No                  | Yes               | No        | Yes        | No         | Yes                     | 1                        |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| ocation 1   |                     |        | V         |                     |                   | V         | V          |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| /ista Point Yard  | $ \times $          |        | X         |                     |                   | X         | $  \times$ |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| ocation 2   |                     | i.     | ~         |                     |                   | V         | V          |            | 1                       |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Sheep Creek Wash EB   | $ \times $          |        | X         |                     |                   | X         | ×          |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Vind Erosion Control  |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           |            |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
|   |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           | Not        | Needed     |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         |                    |
| Yes 🛛 No  |                     |        |           |                     |                   |           |            |            |                         |                          |       |          |                    |         | 2                  |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

Page <u>6</u> of <u>10</u>

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME A                            | ND SITE ADD | DRESS   |      |                               |    | 08-34010<br>PROJECT                             | DENTIFIER            |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
|---|-------------|---|------|-------------------------------|----|---|----------------------|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------|-------------|---------------------------------|---------------|
| District 8, Route 138<br>Phelan Road to 15 Fwy        |             |   |      |                               |    | 0800000<br>WDID NUM<br>8 36C372                 | BER                  |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| Dewatering Operations                                 |             |   |      |                               |    |   | Not Needed           |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| Yes No  |             |   |      |                               |    |   |                      |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| Temporary Stream Crossing                             |             |   |      |                               |    |   | lat Nacdad           |                                      | (387)                      |              |             |                                 |               |
| 🗌 Yes 🔀 No  |             |   |      |                               |    |   | Not Needed           |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| Material Storage                                      | 1           |   |      |                               |    |   | Areas                | easonably                            |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| 🗙 Yes 🗌 No  | drainage    | away from<br>e courses<br>r courses?          | from | protected<br>run on<br>unoff? | ma | ged and boxed<br>aterials stored<br>on pallets? | clean a<br>spills, l | nd free of<br>eaks, and<br>material? | ls materia<br>up to        |              | in sea      | materials<br>condary<br>inment? | Photos?       |
|   | Yes         | No  | Yes  | No                            | Ye | s No  | Yes                  | No                                   | Yes                        | No           | Yes         | No                              | Yes           |
| Location 1<br>Vista Point Yard                        | ×           |   | Х    |                               | ×  | < ·   | ×                    |                                      |                            |              | ×           |                                 |               |
| Location 2<br>Hwy 2 Hilltop                           | ×           |   | X    |                               | ×  | <   | X                    |                                      |                            |              | ×           |                                 |               |
|   |             | I   |      | 3                             | C  | omments and F                                   | Required Act         | ions                                 |                            |              |             |                                 | Action<br>No. |
| Location 1<br>Vista Point Yard                        |             | 1999-1997-1997<br>1997-1997<br>1997-1997-1997 |      |                               |    |   |                      |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| Location 2<br>Hwy 2 Hilltop                           |             |   |      |                               |    |   |                      |                                      |                            |              | 0           |                                 |               |
| Waste Management<br>Sanitation Facilities<br>Yes No   | drainag     | l away from<br>ge courses<br>er courses?      |      | red to grou<br>oundation?     |    | Clean and ha                                    |                      |                                      | necked for an<br>or leaks? | y<br>Any spi | lls or leal | is found?                       | Photos?       |
|   | Yes         | No  | Yes  | 6 1                           | No | Yes   | No                   | Yes                                  | No                         | Yes          | 3           | No                              | Yes           |
| Location 1<br>Vista Point Yard                        | ×           |   | ×    |                               |    | ×   |                      | ×                                    |                            |              |             | ×                               |               |
| Location 2<br>Hess Road Mailbox Cluster<br>Location 3 | ×           |   | ×    |                               |    | ×   |                      | ×                                    |                            |              |             | ×                               | <b>_</b>      |
| Sheep Creek Wash                                      | ×           |   | X    |                               |    | $  \times  $                                    |                      | Х                                    |                            |              |             | ×                               |               |
| Location 4<br>Lone Pine Canyon Rd.                    | ×           |   | ×    |                               |    | ×   |                      | ×                                    |                            |              |             | ×                               |               |
| Location 5<br>Santa Fe Rd.                            | ×           |   | ×    |                               |    | X   | 8                    | X                                    |                            |              |             | $\times$                        |               |
| Location Number                                       |             | 1   |      | _                             | Co | omments / Con                                   | rective Action       |                                      | 1                          |              |             |                                 | Action<br>No. |
| 1   |             |   |      |                               |    |   |                      |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| 2   |             |   |      |                               |    | -   |                      |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| 3   |             | 7   |      |                               |    |   |                      |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| 4   |             |   |      |                               |    |   |                      |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| 5   |             |   |      |                               |    |   |                      |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| Project-specific BMP                                  |             |   |      |                               |    | No  | t Needed             |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |
| 🗌 Yes 🛛 No  |             |   |      |                               |    |   |                      |                                      |                            |              |             |                                 |               |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

Yes 🛛 No

Page 7 of 10

| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME AND SITE ADDRESS | CONTRACT NUMBER/CO/RTE/PM   |  |
|---|---|--|
|   | 08-3401U4   |  |
|   | PROJECT IDENTIFIER NUMBER   |  |
|   | 0800000608  |  |
| District 8, Route 138                     | WOID NUMBER   |  |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy                     | 8 36C372366   |  |
|   | pection of Best Management Practices, continued<br>s, insert the BMP name and additional inspection requirements below. |  |
| Project-specific BMP                      |   |  |
|   | Not Needed  |  |

CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)

| Page | 8 | of | 10 |
|------|---|----|----|
| Page | 0 | UI | 10 |

| PROJECT IN    | FORMATION NAME AND SITE ADDRESS                  |  | ER/CO/RTE/PM  |               |
|---------------|--|--|---|---------------|
|               |  | <b>08-3401U4</b>                                       |   |               |
|               |  | PROJECT IDENTI   | IER NUMBER  |               |
|               |  | 080000608  |   |               |
| District 8,   | Route 138  | WDID NUMBER  |   |               |
| Phelan Ro     | ad to 15 Fwy                                     | 8 36C372366  |   |               |
|               |  | Site Inspection Report General Comment                 |   |               |
| Are the BMP   | s installed as required by the Stormwater Pol    | lution Prevention Plan for the phase of construction?  |   | Co.1 18       |
| X Yes         | No   |  |   |               |
| Does the SW   | /PPP need to be amended?                         |  |   |               |
| Yes           | No   |  | - 19  |               |
| Does the SW   | PPP currently reflect the current site condition | ns and contractor operations?                          |   |               |
| Yes Yes       | No   |  |   |               |
| ls hazardous  | waste stored on the jobsite?                     |  |   |               |
| Yes           | No   |  |   |               |
| Are there wat | er pollution control concerns on the project si  | ite not addressed by the comments and required actions | shown above for BMPs, based on the field review of the jo | bsite?        |
| Yes           | No.  | ents, and required actions below for each location.    |   |               |
|               | Location   | Water Pollution Control Concern                        | Comments and Required Actions                             | Action<br>No. |
|               |  |  |   |               |
|               |  |  |   |               |
|               |  |  |   |               |
|               |  |  |   |               |
|               |  |  |   |               |

| STORMWATER SITE INSPECTION REPORT  |  |  |                            |            |          |     |
|--|--|--|----------------------------|------------|----------|-----|
|  |  |  |                            |            |          |     |
| CEM-2030 (REV 3/2014)  |  |  | Page                       | 9          | of       | 10  |
| PROJECT INFORMATION NAME AND SITE ADDRESS  | CONTRACT NUMBER/CO/RTE/PM  |  |                            |            |          |     |
|  | 08-3401U4  |  |                            |            |          |     |
|  | PROJECT IDENTIFIER NUMBER  |  |                            |            |          |     |
|  | 080000608  |  |                            |            |          |     |
| District 8, Route 138  | WOID NUMBER  |  |                            |            |          |     |
| Phelan Road to 15 Fwy  | 8 36C372366  |  |                            |            |          | 1   |
|  | spection Report Certification  |  |                            |            |          |     |
| I certify under penalty of law that this Stormwater Inspection Report was performed in gathered from a field site inspection. I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean knowingly submitting a false material statement, representation, or certification.   | accordance with the General Permit. The Infor<br>Water Act provides for significant penalties, incl  | mation contained<br>uding fines and in | l in this ins<br>mprisonme | nt for     | report w | as  |
| Stormwater Inspector (Name)  |  | Date Report Co                         | ompleted                   |            |          |     |
| Tony Leite   |  | 06/22/2015                             |                            |            |          |     |
| I certify under penalty of law that this Stormwater Inspection Report was performed in<br>The information contained in this inspection report was gathered and evaluated by qu<br>who gathered and evaluated the information, the information submitted is, to the best<br>I am aware that Section 309 (c)(4) of the Clean Water Act provides for significant pen<br>representation, or certification. | alified personnel prior to submittal. Based on it<br>of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and | complete.                              |                            | and Inqu   |          | ose |
|  |  |  | a faise ma                 | terial sta | tement   | n.  |
| Water Pollution Control Manager (Name)   |  | Date                                   | a faise ma                 | terial sta | atement  |     |
| Water Pollution Control Manager (Name)<br>Tony Leite   |  |  | a faise ma                 | terial sta | atement  |     |
| Water Pollution Control Manager (Name) Tony Leite Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)  | )  | Date                                   | a faise ma                 | terial sta | atement  |     |
| Tony Leite Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature) Stormwater Inc.   | spection Report Acceptance   | Date                                   | a faise ma                 | lerial sta | atement  |     |
| Tony Leite Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)   |  | Date                                   | a faise ma                 | terial sta | atement  |     |
| Tony Leite Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature) Stormwater Inc.   |  | Date                                   | a faise ma                 | terial st  | atement  |     |
| Tony Leite Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature) Stormwater Im If hazardous waste is stored on the jobsite, the resident engineer should notify the dis  |  | Date                                   | a faise ma                 | terial st  |          |     |
| Tony Leite<br>Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature)<br>Stormwater In<br>If hazardous wasta is stored on the jobsite, the resident engineer should notify the dis<br>Was the District Hazardous Waste Coordinator notified?   | strict hazardous waste coordinator.  | Date                                   | a faise ma                 | terial sta |          |     |
| Tony Leite Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature) Stormwater Im If hazardous waste is stored on the jobsite, the resident engineer should notify the dis Was the District Hazardous Waste Coordinator notified? N/A, no hazardous waste stored on the jobsite   | strict hazardous waste coordinator.  | Date                                   | a faise ma                 | terial sta | atement  |     |
| Tony Leite Water Pollution Control Manager (Signature) Stormwater Im If hazardous waste Is stored on the jobsite, the resident engineer should notify the dis Was the District Hazardous Waste Coordinator notified? N/A, no hazardous waste stored on the jobsite YES, Date Time  | strict hazardous waste coordinator.  | Date                                   | a faise ma                 | terial sta |          |     |

